Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
. National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Thursday, 15 January 2015 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
09.30

For further information please contact:
Llinos Madeley

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565
SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)

2 Papers to note (09.30 - 09.35) (Pages 1 - 3)

Inquiry into the NHS complaints process: correspondence from the Minister for
Health and Social Services (Pages 4 - 5)

Follow up inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in
Wales: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services (Pages 6 - 8)

Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): correspondence from the
Minister for Health and Social Services (Pages 9 - 10)

The Committee's forward work programme: correspondence from the Children,
Young People and Education Committee (Page 11)

Scrutiny of the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: correspondence from the
Minister for Health and Social Services (Page 12)



Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-570 Inequitable Access to
Treatments That Have Not Been Nationally Appraised in NHS Wales (Pages 13 - 17)

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from items 4 and 5 of the meeting (09.35)

4 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: preparation for
engagement activity (09.35 - 09.45) (Pages 18 - 21)

5 Follow up on the one-day inquiry into stillbirths in Wales:

consideration of evidence (09.45 - 10.00) (Pages 22 - 40)
Minister for Health and Social Services’ update report

Written evidence

6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): evidence

session 8 (10.00 - 10.45) (Pages 41 - 44)
Dan Greaves, Head of Drugs & Alcohol Unit, Home Office
Angela Scrutton, Head of Drug Legislation, Home Office

Break (10.45 - 11.00)

7 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 1 (11.00 -

12.15)

Kirsty Williams AM, Member in Charge
Lisa Salkeld, Legal Services, National Assembly for Wales Commission
Philippa Watkins, Research Service, National Assembly for Wales Commission

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill

Explanatory Memorandum

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting (12.15)

9 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”):
consideration of evidence received (12.15 - 12.30)



10Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence
received (12.30 - 12.45)



Agenda ltem 2

Health and Social Care Committee

: _ . _ Cynulliad
Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd T
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 December 2014 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.30-11.27 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: ‘1‘%:

http://senedd.tv/en/2510

Concise Minutes:

David Rees AM (Chair)
Peter Black AM

Assembly Members:

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
John Griffiths AM

Elin Jones AM

Darren Millar AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Joyce Watson AM
Lindsay Whittle AM
Kirsty Williams AM

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)
Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)
Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Amy Clifton (Researcher)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Alun Davies. Joyce Watson substituted.

2 Papers to note
2.0a The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings on 20 and 26 November.

2.1 Post-legislative scrutiny of the Mental Health (Wales) Measure 2010:
Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services

2.1a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social
Services.

3 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude

the public from the remainder of the meeting
3.1 The motion was agreed.

4 Post-legislative scrutiny of the Mental Health (Wales) Measure 2010:

consideration of draft report
4.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report, of its post-legislative
scrutiny of the Mental Health (Wales) Measure 2010, subject to minor changes.

5 The Committee's forward work programme
5.1 The Committee discussed the forward work programme and agreed to:

e seek a factual briefing from Welsh Government officials on the /ndependent
Living Fund - future arrangements to support recipients in Wales consultation;

e write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to seek further information
about health finances, in response to the Finance Committee’s recommendation
in its report on the Welsh Government’s 2015-16 draft budget that the Health
and Social Care Committee should undertake a piece of work on health reform;
and

e undertake a short and focused piece of work on the GP workforce in Wales.

6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): consideration

of the key issues
6.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the key issues that have arisen during the
Committee’s inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”).

Pack Page 2


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

6.2 The Committee agreed to extend the inquiry in order to take oral evidence from
Home Office officials at its meeting on 15 January 2015.

7 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of approach to

Stage 1 scrutiny
7.1 The Chair welcomed Peter Black who will be substituting for Kirsty Williams for

business relating to the Committee’s Stage 1 scrutiny of the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels
(Wales) Bill.

7.2 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill.

Pack Page 3



Agenda Item 2.1
Mark Drakeford AC / AM '\/ (\ﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol .
Minister for Health and Social Services ,J)

Llywodraeth Cymru

[...]
change of intelligence on NHS services
including complaints. This will provide the basis for a more structured approach to joint
working between the organisations. In addition the proposals to amend the Regulations set
out in the current CHC consultation exercise, to give the Board of CHCs the power to set
standards are relevant in this context. It is envisaged such a standard would be developed
in relation to the operation of the Independent Advocacy Service.

The Evans Review cited a number of areas which he felt would benefit from taking a
national approach. In my written statement | outlined the need for further work to be
undertaken to determine this. It will become clearer as the work progresses and proposals
are developed, whether any future changes might not be possible under the current
legislative framework and may need new legislation.

| will publish further updates about the work in due course.

| hope this information is helpful to the Committee.

Yours sincerely,

M fwﬁﬂﬁ eq,f\vév\ﬂ ‘

Mark Drakeford AC / AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 5



Agenda Iltem 2.2
Mark Drakeford AC / AM '\( (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol -
Minister for Health and Social Services ,J)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref: MB/MD/5257/14

David Rees AM

Chair

Health and Social Care Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

. c‘ December 2014

Thank you for your letter of 5 November presenting the Committee’s conclusions from the
follow up inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales.

For ease of reference | have followed the structure of the annex to your letter in providing
you with my further comments.

Recommendation 1 — Communication mechanisms to inform the general public about
pharmacy services

| am pleased the Committee acknowledges the progress made to date to ensure a good
standard of consistent and comprehens
[...]
ms and related matters.

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd » Cardiff Ltinetl Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@wales. gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu‘j H¥p age 9 Printed on 100% recycled paper



| am copying this to David Rees AM, chair of the Commitiee and the Minister for Public
Services Leighton Andrews AM.

i 7
Ly o bs

M cw@,@\@ e h/‘éu\/gl

Mark Drakeford AC/ AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 10



Agenda ltem 2.4

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg Cymru
Children, Young People and Education Committee gg;ggalmr
Wales

’("’%

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
David Rees AM Caerdydd / Cardiff
Chair CF99 1NA
Health and Social Care Committee
National Assembly for Wales
15 December 2014

Dear David

Thank you for your letter dated 2 December. As you are aware the
Committee has just published their report on CAMHS and has already agreed
do some further work in this area specifically on prescription drugs and
referral rates.

The timing of this work is uncertain at the moment as the Committee has just
started considering the Qualifications Wales Bill and has agreed to conduct
its next policy inquiry into supply teachers.

Therefore is unlikely the Committee will have the capacity to undertake a
piece of work on the Welsh Government’s Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD)
Strategic Action Plan for Wales before the end of this Assembly.

Yours Sincerely

frre s

Ann Jones AC / AM
Cadeirydd / Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg / Children, Young People and Education Committee

Gwasanaeth y Pwyllgorau / Committee Service

Ffén / Tel : 0300 200 6565

Ebost / Email : SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Pack Page 11



Agenda Iltem 2.5
Mark Drakeford AC / AM '\/ (f

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol g
Minister for Health and Social Services J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: MB/MD/4836/14

David Rees AM

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales

Cc: Sarah Rochira, Older People’'s Commissioner for Wales
Sarah.Rochira@olderpeoplewales.com

K January 2015

CDer/\z @}\/s UQ ‘

Thank you for your letter dated 2 December 2014, in which you express the Health and
Social Care Committee’s support for “A Place to call home”, the Older People’s
Commissioner’s review and recommendations.

Officials are currently working on a formal response to the report and as agreed with the
Older People’s Commissioner, it will be submitted on the 9 February 2015. A copy of the
response will of course be shared with you at that point.

S v
Mt

Mark Drakeford AC / AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinelt Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford @wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’ilaég}kcmla{@)%)z Printed on 100% recycled paper



Agenda ltem 2.6

Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau
Petitions Committee

National

Wales

David Rees AM Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Chair of the Health and Social Care Caerdydd / Cardiff
Committee CF99 TNA
Ty Hywel
Cardiff Bay Our ref: P-04-570
Cf99 TNA

December 2014

Dear &cu,\\,ol .

The Petitions Committee is currently considering the following petition from
Genetic Alliance UK, Tuberous Sclerosis Association, Association cf Glycogen.
Storage Disorders, which has collected 1089 Signatures.

P-04-570 Inequitable Access to Treatments That Have Not Been
Nationally Appraised in NHS Wales

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to review the use
of the "exceptionality rule" in determining whether a patient can access a
treatment through the Individual Patient Funding Request process.

Additional Information: T
[...]
Campaigning. Uniting. NL]on3<:|Gc)>;

www.geneticalliance.org.uk
T: +44(0)20 7704 3141
F: +44 (0)20 7359 1447

Mr William Powell AM

Assembly Member for Mid and West Wales
Chair Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 TNA

05 November 2014
Dear Mr Powell,

Response to letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Petition P-04-570 —
Inequitable access to treatments that have not been nationally appraised in NHS Wales

In his letter dated 315t August 2014, the Minister for Health and Social Services, Mark Drakeford,
outlined his response to a petition supported by Genetic Alliance UK, Tuberous Sclerosis Association
and Association of Glycogen Storage Diseases, and signed by over 1,000 individuals and patients
which called for a review into the use of the ‘exceptionality’ criterion when determining whether a
patient with a rare condition is able to access a treatment through the Individual Patient Funding
Request (IPFR) process.

In his response, the Minister referred to the recent review of this process by the National IPFR Review
Group in October 2014. The remit of that review did not include a consideration of the
appropriateness of the exceptionality criterion, and instead focused on improving the transparency
and consistency of the process. Genetic Alliance UK sat as a member of that review group and at no
point was the appropriateness of the exceptionality criterion to IPFR applications from rare disease
patients discussed or considered.

While we accept that the IPFR process is not designed as a means through which rare disease patients
can access the medicines their clinician’s agree they need, due to a lack of alternative options this
route is the only one available to them. The exceptionality criterion is a barrier that prevents them
from being able to take these medicines as a result of deficiencies within the rest of the system.

As our petition states, a review of the current IPFR criteria by the Health and Social
[...]
ance UK’s Patient Charter on NHS England’s commissioning of medicines for rare conditions (October 2014)
Accessed here: www.geneticalliance.org.uk/docs/hst-patient-charter_final.pdf

? Genetic Alliance UK’s Patient Charter on NICE’s Highly Specialised Technology Evaluation Programme (April 2014)
Accessed here: www.geneticalliance.org.uk/docs/hst-patient-charter_final.pdf

Pack Page 17

Page | 2 Genetic Alliance UK



Ag en d a Ite m 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18



Ag en d a Ite m 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41



	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Inquiry into the NHS complaints process: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.2 Follow up inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.4 The Committee's forward work programme: correspondence from the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.5 Scrutiny of the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.6 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-570 Inequitable Access to Treatments That Have Not Been Nationally Appraised in NHS Wales
	4 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: preparation for engagement activity
	5 Follow up on the one-day inquiry into stillbirths in Wales: consideration of evidence
	HSC(4)-01-15 Paper 2 (Annex A - HSC Committee Brief)

	6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): evidence session 8



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 15 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 12.40 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2665  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Kirsty Williams AM (for items 1 - 5) 

Peter Black AM (In place of Kirsty Williams AM for items 7 

and 10) 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dan Greaves, Home Office 

Angela Scrutton, Home Office 

Kirsty Williams AM 

Philippa Watkins 

Lisa Salkeld 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

  



Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Lindsay Whittle. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.0a The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 10 December. 

 

2.1 Inquiry into the NHS complaints process: correspondence from the Minister for 

Health and Social Services  

2.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.2 Follow up inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 

Wales: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services  

2.2a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): correspondence from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services  

2.3a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.4 The Committee's forward work programme: correspondence from the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee  

2.4a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.5 Scrutiny of the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: correspondence from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services  

2.5a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.6 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-570 Inequitable Access to 

Treatments That Have Not Been Nationally Appraised in NHS Wales  

2.6a The Committee noted the correspondence and agreed to write to the Chair of the 

Petitions Committee to highlight recent work it has undertaken in relation to the 

Individual Patient Funding Request process. 

 



3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4 and 5 of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: preparation for engagement 

activity  

4.1 The Committee agreed the arrangements for the engagement activity for the 

inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse.  

 

5 Follow up on the one-day inquiry into stillbirths in Wales: consideration 

of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and the update report from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services. Members agreed to write to the Minister to note 

the progress made to date, and to request further information on some specific issues 

raised in the evidence. 

 

6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): evidence 

session 8  

6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

6.2 The witnesses agreed to provide further information on the process by which 

Home Office colleagues have consulted the devolved administrations on proposed 

European legislation in the field of new psychoactive substances. 

 

7 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 1  

7.1 The Member in Charge of the Bill (Kirsty Williams) responded to questions from 

Members. 

7.2 The Member in Charge agreed to supply the Committee with an outline of which of 

the safe nursing indicators outlined in section 3(5) of the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Bill were derived from the CNO’s guidelines, the NICE guidelines and which 

were included as a result of the responses to her consultations on the Bill. 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

8.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

9 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): consideration 

of evidence received  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

10 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 


